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IASB Exposure Draft of a Proposed Amendment to IAS 19, Employee
Benefits: Actuarial Gains and L osses, Group Plans and Disclosures

FAR, the inditute for the accountancy professon in Sweden, is responding to your invitation
to comment on the Exposure Draft of a Proposed Amendment to IAS 19, Employee Benefits:
Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures.

General comments

We note that the IASB is proposing an additiond option in spite of its expressed intentions in
the Preface not to permit choices in accounting treatment. We believe that the adoption of an
additiond option will impair comparability and cause confuson in an accounting area where
the inherent complexity dready is redively high. We bdieve that the IASB should not
increase the number of choices of accounting treatment, but instead continue to work in this
accounting area to develop one choice of accounting method that aso brings about the
maximum transparency into the financid Statements.

Question 1 —Initial recognition of actuarial gains and losses

IAS 19 requires actuarial gains and losses to be recognized in profit or loss, either in the
period in which they occur or on a deferred basis. The Exposure Draft proposes that entities
should also be allowed to recognize actuarial gains and losses as they occur, outside profit or
loss, in a statement of recognized income and expense.

Do you agree with the addition of this option? If not, why not?
Response

We note that the IASB is proposng an additiond option in spite of its expressed intentions in
the Preface not to permit choices in accounting treatment. We believe that the adoption of an
additional option will impair comparability and cause confuson in an accounting area where
the inherent complexity dready is raivey high. In this respect, we wish to highlight that the
IASB does not necessarily regard the proposed option as an ided solution, but notes that it
would produce transparent information about defined benefit plans. We beieve that changes
should only be made for the better. As such, we believe that the IASB should not increase the
number of choices of accounting trestment, but ingtead continue to work in this accounting
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aea to devdop one choice of accounting method that aso brings about the maximum
trangparency into the financia satements.

If the proposed additional option will be implemented we would encourage the IASB in the
find sandard to include guidance on the disclosure of the accounting changes.

Question 2 — Initial recognition of the effect of the limit on the amount of a surplus that
can be recognized as an asset

Paragraph 58(b) of IAS 19 limits the amount of a surplus that can be recognized as an asset
to the present value of any economic benefits available to an entity in the form of refunds
from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan (the asset ceiling). The
Exposure Draft proposes that entities that choose to recognize actuarial gains and losses as
they occur, outside profit or loss in a statement of recognised income and expense, should
also recognise the effect of the asset ceiling outside profit or loss in the same way, i.e. in a
statement of recognized income and expense.

Do you agree with the proposal? If not, why not?
Response

We bdieve that these proposds are a logica consequence of the proposa to recognize
actuarid gains and losses as they occur in the statement of recognized income and expense.

Question 3 — Subsequent recognition of actuarial gainsand losses

The Exposure Draft proposes that, when actuarial gains and losses are recognized outside
profit or loss in a statement of recognized income and expense, they should not be recognized
in profit or lossin a later period (i.e. they should not be recycled).

Do you agree with this proposal ? If not, why not?

Response

The proposed amendments to IAS 19 could be seen as pre-empting the outcome of the
IASB’s project on comprehensive income in this respect. We therefore beieve that the issue
of recycling should be studied in a comprehensive way.

Question 4 — Recognition within retained earnings

The Exposure Draft also proposes that, when actuarial gains and losses are recognised
outside profit or loss in a statement of recognized income and expense, they should be
recognized immediately in retained earnings, rather than recognized in a separate component
of equity and transferred to retained earningsin a later period.

Do you agree with this proposal ? If not, why not?

Response

We bdieve that these proposds are a logica consequence of the proposa to recognize
actuarid gains and losses as they occur in the Statement Of Recognized Income and Expense
without any subsequent recycling in the profit or loss.
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Question 5 — Treatment of defined benefit plans for a group in the separate or individual
financial statements of the entitiesin the group

(@ The Exposure Draft proposes an extension of the provisions in IAS 19 relating to

multi-employer plans for use in the separate or individual financial statements of
entities within a consolidated group that meet specified criteria.

Do you agree with this proposal? If not, why not?

(b)  The Exposure Draft sets out the criteria to be used to determine which entities within a
consolidated group are entitled to use those provisions.

Do you agree with the criteria? If not, why not?
Response

(& We agree that the multi-employer plan rules prescribed in paragraphs 29 through 35 of
IAS 19 should dso be gpplicable to entities in a consolidated group. However, we found it
difficult to interpret the proposed amendments to paragraph 34 and 34A and, therefore, we
recommend the IASB to condder an enhancement of the wordings of the proposed
amendments.

(b) We bdlieve that the multi-employer plan rules prescribed in paragraphs 29 through 35 of
IAS 19 should be gpplicable to dl entities in a consolidated group, and that there should
be no didinction between the ultimate parent company and its subsdiaries. According to
the proposed paragraph 34B a listed parent company will never be able to apply defined
contribution accounting dthough the subsdiaries will be ade to goply such accounting.
Thisseemsillogical.

Also, we found it difficult to underdand why there is a digtinction between one wholly-
owned subsidiay where the ultimae parent produces IFRS consolidated financid
datements and another wholly-owned subsidiary where the ultimate parent produces for
example US GAAP consolidated financid dtatements. If there is no consgstent and reigble
baeds for dlocating the plan surplus or deficit, we find it difficult to argue that the
resulting accounting trestment should be different in the two Stuations mentioned above.

Question 6 — Disclosures

The Exposure Draft proposes additional disclosures that (a) provide information about trends
in the assets and liabilities in the defined benefit plan and the assumptions underlying the
components of the defined benefit cost and (b) bring the disclosuresin 1AS 19 closer to those

required by the US standard SFAS 132 Employers Disclosures about Pensions and Other
Postretirement Benefits.

Do you agree with the additional disclosures? If not, why not?



Response

We agree with al additiona disclosures except the proposed disclosure on sengtivity anaysis
about medical cogt trends rates, which we think should be removed from the fina standard.
We bdlieve that in most ingtances the requirements in 1AS 1 paragraph 116 (Key Sources of
Edimation Uncertainty), will cover the issues highlighted in the IASB’s exposure draft and
that areferencein IAS 19 to said paragraph in IAS 1 would be sufficient.

Question 7 — Further Disclosures
Do you believe that any other disclosures should be required, for example the following
disclosuresrequired by SFAS 1327 If so, why?

(@ anarrative description of investment policies and strategies,

(b)  the benefits expected to be paid in each of the next five fiscal years and in aggregate
for the following five fiscal years; and

(©  anexplanation of any significant change in plan liabilities or plan assets not otherwise
apparent from other disclosures.

SFAS 132 also encourages disclosure of additional asset categories if that information is
expected to be useful in understanding the risks associated with each asset category.

Response

We do not believe that these disclosures should be required, nor any others beyond those
proposed in the exposure draft.

Other comments

In paragraph 93B a reference is made to paragraph 100 of IAS 1. It appears that the
correct reference should be made to paragraph 101 of IAS 1.

We do not understand why a reference to paragraph 61 is necessary in the first sentence of
paragraph 159B. The amendment to paragraph 61 is related to the addition of paragraphs
93A-93D, which are covered later in paragraph 159B.

Yours Sncerdly,

Jan Buisgman
Chairman, Accounting Practices Committee

Dan Branngtrom
Secretary General



